

# 06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag (CON), 06-5358-ag (CON)

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC. *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC. *et al.*,  
*Intervenors.*

---

*On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission*

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union, New York Civil Liberties Union, American Booksellers Foundation For Free Expression, American Federation Of Television And Radio Artists, Directors Guild Of America, First Amendment Project, Minnesota Public Radio/American Public Media, National Alliance For Media Arts And Culture, National Coalition Against Censorship, National Federation Of Community Broadcasters, PEN American Center, Screen Actors Guild, Washington Area Lawyers For The Arts, Woodhull Freedom Foundation, Writers Guild of America, East, Writers Guild of America, West  
In Support of Petitioners**

---

*(Attorneys listed on inside front cover)*

Christopher A. Hansen  
Benjamin Sahl  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1   |
| I.    THE FCC’S ASSERTION OF BROAD, DISCRETIONARY<br>CENSORSHIP POWER UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1464 CREATES<br>INSURMOUNTABLE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS.....  | 2   |
| A. FCC Enforcement Since <i>Pacifica</i> Has Been Unpredictable,<br>Inconsistent, and Highly Subjective.....   | 2   |
| 1. The indecency regime, culminating in the new<br>“fleeting expletives” rule, has not been narrow<br>and restrained, as contemplated by <i>Pacifica</i> .....   | 3   |
| 2. The FCC’s unbridled discretion in deciding whether<br>a program is “patently offensive,” and its second-<br>guessing of the artistic judgments of filmmakers<br>and programmers, are classic hallmarks of an<br>unconstitutional censorship system..... | 10  |
| 3. FCC enforcement, both before and after its new<br>fleeting expletives rule, has chilled valuable<br>expression.....   | 19  |
| B. The Post 10-p.m. Safe Harbor Does Not Save the FCC’s<br>Censorship Regime .....   | 23  |
| II.   SECTION 1464 SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO BAN ONLY<br>CONSTITUTIONALLY UNPROTECTED OBSCENITY .....   | 27  |
| A. Case Law Since <i>Pacifica</i> Has Recognized the Vagueness<br>and Overbreadth of the FCC’s Indecency Test.....   | 27  |

B. Broadcasting Is No Longer “Uniquely Pervasive” and  
“Uniquely Accessible to Children – The Characteristics  
That in *Pacifica* Were Said to Justify FCC Censorship of  
Constitutionally Protected Expression..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> ,<br>852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....   | 32            |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> ,<br>932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....   | 32            |
| <i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....           | 10            |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....                                     | 18            |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....                    | 19, 29        |
| <i>Becker v. FCC</i> ,<br>95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                                | 24            |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....                  | 3             |
| <i>Butler v. Michigan</i> ,<br>352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....                                   | 29            |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....          | 10            |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> ,<br>403 U. S. 15 (1971) .....                                  | 15, 16        |
| <i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 727 (1996) ..... | 16, 19, 31    |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> ,<br>129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009) .....                              | <i>passim</i> |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... | 10            |
| <i>Fox Television v. FCC</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....                    | 18            |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....      | 11            |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....                    | 11            |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....                  | 16            |
| <i>National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....      | 31            |
| <i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 569 (1998) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....            | 3, 29         |
| <i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....    | 26, 27, 32    |
| <i>U.S. v. Williams</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....                    | 28            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Winters v. New York</i> ,<br>333 U.S. 507 (1948) ..... | 11 |
|---|----|

**Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Broadcast Indecency Enforcement Act,<br>Pub.L. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006) ..... | 22            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1464.....  | <i>passim</i> |

**Agency Rulings**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Complaints Against Various Licensees Concerning Their December 31,<br/>2004 Broadcast of “Without a Trace,”</i><br>21 FCC Rcd 2732 (2006) ..... | 8 |
|--|---|

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Complaints Against Various Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the<br/>“Golden Globe Awards,”</i><br>18 FCC Rcd 19859 (2003) ..... | 5 |
|---|---|

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Complaints Against Various Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast of the<br/>Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i><br>20 FCC Rcd 4507 (2005) ..... | 6, 7, 32 |
|--|----------|

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between<br/>February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,</i><br>FCC 06-166 (Nov. 6, 2006)..... | 9 |
|---|---|

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>“Golden Globe Awards,”</i><br>19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004) ..... | 5, 6 |
|---|------|

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>KBOO Foundation,</i><br>18 FCC Rcd 2472 (2003) ..... | 5 |
|---|---|

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Omnibus Order,</i><br>21 FCC Rcd 2664 (2006) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>New Indecency Enforcement Standards,</i><br>2 FCC Rcd 2726 (1987) ..... | 4 |
|--|---|

*Pacifica Foundation*,  
2 FCC Rcd 2698 (1987) ..... 4

*Regents of the U. of California*,  
2 FCC Rcd 2703, on reconsideration, 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987) ..... 4

**Miscellaneous**

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the  
Delivery of Video Programming*, 21 FCC Rcd 2503, 2506-07 (2006) ..... 31

ARBITRON, RADIO TODAY (2005 ed.)..... 23

Kara Canty, *FCC’S Punishing Fines Have Chilling Effect on  
Broadcasters*, BALTIMORE SUN, Oct. 13, 2006..... 20

Center for Creative Voices in Media *et al.*, Letter to William Davenport,  
No. DA 06-1739 (Sept. 21, 2006)..... 24

John Crigler & William Byrnes, *Decency Redux: The Curious History of  
the New FCC Broadcast Indecency Pol.*,  
38 CATH. U. L. REV. 329 (1989) ..... 4

Rebecca Dana, *@\$#&% Ken Burns!* N.Y. OBSERVER, Oct. 2, 2006 ..... 20

Matea Gold, *PBS “War” Battle Plans*, L.A. TIMES, July 27, 2006 ..... 22

Timothy Jay, WHY WE CURSE (2000) ..... 15

Elizabeth Jenson, *Soldier’s Words May Test PBS Guidelines*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, July 22, 2006..... 20

Nielsen Media Research, *Top TV Ratings* (Nov. 10, 2006) ..... 23

*Satellite TV Penetration Up Significantly*, CONSUMERAFFAIRS.COM,  
Aug. 18, 2005..... 31

Leo Tolstoy, WHAT IS ART? (1897)..... 11

Louis Wiley, Jr., *Censorship at Work*, CURRENT.ORG, July 2006..... 20
